

COURT OF APPEAL CASE NO. PENDING

**IN THE COURT OF APPEAL OF THE STATE
OF CALIFORNIA**

FIRST APPELLATE DISTRICT, DIVISION _____

NAPA COUNTY et al.,

Plaintiffs and Respondents,

v.

HOOPES FAMILY WINERY PARTNERS, LP, HOOPES VINEYARD,
LLC, and LINDSAY BLAIR HOOPES,

Defendants and Appellants/Petitioners,

Appeal From an Order of the Napa County Superior Court
Super. Ct. No. 22CV001262

The Honorable Mark Boessenecker, Judge Presiding

**PETITION FOR WRIT OF SUPERSEDEAS; REQUEST FOR
IMMEDIATE STAY; MEMORANDUM OF POINTS AND
AUTHORITIES**

**IMMEDIATE STAY REQUESTED
(WINERY OPERATIONS OF THE ABC TYPE 02 CLOSED
IMMEDIATELY)**

KATHARINE H. FALACE
(SBN 222744)
BUCHALTER, APC
1230 Pine Street
St. Helena, CA 94574-1106
Telephone: 707.967.9656
kfalace@buchalter.com

LINDSAY BLAIR HOOPES
(SBN 271060)
Post Office Box 3600
Yountville, CA 94599
Telephone: 415.240.2644
lindsayhoopes@comcast.net

Attorneys for Defendants and Appellants
HOOPES FAMILY WINERY PARTNERS, LP,
HOOPES VINEYARD, LLC. and LINDSAY BLAIR HOOPES

COURT OF APPEAL Pending APPELLATE DISTRICT, DIVISION		COURT OF APPEAL CASE NUMBER: Pending
ATTORNEY OR PARTY WITHOUT ATTORNEY: STATE BAR NUMBER: 271060		SUPERIOR COURT CASE NUMBER: 22CV001262
NAME: Lindsay Hoopes FIRM NAME: N/A STREET ADDRESS: PO BOX 3600 CITY: Yountville STATE: CA ZIP CODE: 94599 TELEPHONE NO.: 415-240-2644 FAX NO.: E-MAIL ADDRESS: Lindsay@hoopesvineyard.com ATTORNEY FOR (NAME): Hoopes Winery Partners, LP, Hoopes Vineyard, LLC, et. al		
APPELLANT/ Hoopes Winery Partners, LP, Hoopes Vineyard, LLC and Lindsay Blair PETITIONER: Hoopes RESPONDENT/ Napa County, et. al. REAL PARTY IN INTEREST:

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
INTRODUCTION: STATEMENT OF RELIEF REQUESTED.....	12
REQUEST FOR IMMEDIATE STAY	15
PETITION FOR WRIT OF SUPERSEDEAS	16
The Parties	16
Authenticity of Exhibits	16
Timeliness of Petition.....	16
Chronology of Pertinent Events	17
A. The State Vests the ABC with Plenary Regulatory Authority Over Wine Business Operations and Napa Defines Agriculture to Include Wineries.	17
B. Property Purchase, ABC Licensure, and Code Enforcement Action.	21
C. Trial Court Denies Temporary Injunction and Other Relevant Pre-Trial Proceedings.	23
D. Trial and Statement of Decision.....	25
E. The Injunction.	29
F. Request for Immediate Stay	32
VERIFICATION	35
SUPPORTING MEMORANDUM	36
I. This Court Has the Power to Order Supersedeas.....	36
II. The Terms of the Injunctive Order are Mandatory.	36
1. The Type 02 Property Rights Have Vested; Divestment and Conditioning Disrupts the Status Quo.....	37
2. The Following Terms are Mandatory Because the	

	Enjoined Activities Vested with the Type 02 License.	38
3.	The Property, Entitled as a Winery, is <i>Independently Vested</i> with “Accessory Uses.”... 39	39
4.	Ordering Removal of the Farm Animals and Prohibiting Winery Operation was a Mandatory Injunction.	40
5.	The Injunction Enjoins Constitutional Rights Guaranteed by the First, Fourth, and Fourteenth Amendments.	42
	a. The Injunction Violates the Fourteenth Amendment Because it Prohibits Petitioners from “All Commercial Activity.”	42
	b. The Injunction, on its face, violates the Fourth Amendment.	42
	c. The Injunction, on its face, violates the First Amendment.	44
III.	Even for Provisions This Court May Deem Prohibitory, a Stay Should Issue to Prevent Irreparable Harm	46
1.	Petitioners/Appellants Demonstrate Irreparable Injury.	47
2.	Petitioners must affirmatively prohibit consumption of their product not just at the winery, but worldwide.	50
3.	Petitioners must rebrand their entire business and destroy wine in the market.	50
4.	Petitioners must cancel existing customer reservations and distributor meetings and will lose goodwill.....	51
5.	Petitioners must stop wine production, waste fruit, and break their contracts with local grape growers.	52

IV.	MERITS OF APPEAL	53
1.	Petitioners have raised substantial questions of probable error by the trial court.	54
2.	The trial court incorrectly interpreted the law and failed to recognize that state law preempts the NCC.....	55
3.	The trial court abrogated vested property rights.	56
4.	The trial court violated Petitioners’ Constitutional rights.....	57
5.	These issues are “debatable” because two different trial court judges have already reached different conclusions.....	58
6.	The balance of harms favors granting the writ. ..	58
V.	THE COURT SHOULD ISSUE A TEMPORARY STAY PENDING DETERMINATION OF THE PRESENT WRIT.....	59
VI.	CONCLUSION	60

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Federal Cases	
<i>Am. Future Sys., Inc. v. Pennsylvania State Univ.</i> (3d Cir. 1984) 752 F.2d 854	46
<i>Am. Trucking Associations, Inc. v. City of Los Angeles,</i> (9th Cir. 2009) 559 F.3d 1046	48, 49
<i>Baird v. Bonta</i> (9th Cir. 2023) 81 F.4th 1036	48
<i>Bd. of Trustees of State University of New York v. Fox</i> (1989) 492 U.S. 469	46
<i>Camara v. Municipal Court of the City and County of San Francisco</i> (1967) 387 U.S. 523	43
<i>Cent. Hudson Gas & Elec. Corp. v. Pub. Serv. Comm'n of New York</i> (1980) 447 U.S. 557	45, 46
<i>Corales v. Bennett</i> (9th Cir. 2009) 567 F.3d 554	42
<i>Edenfield v. Fane</i> (1993) 507 U.S. 761	45
<i>FF Cosmetics FL Inc. v. City of Miami Beach, Florida</i> (S.D. Fla. 2015) 129 F. Supp. 3d 1316	45
<i>Hawaii v. Off. of Hawaiian Affs.</i> (2009) 556 U.S. 163	56
<i>Madsen v. Women's Health Center</i> (1994) 512 U.S. 753	44
<i>Marshall v. Barlow's Inc.</i> (1978) 436 U.S. 307	43
<i>Melendres v. Arpaio</i> (9th Cir. 2012) 695 F.3d 990	59

<i>National Socialist Party of America v. Village of Skokie</i> , (1977) 432 U.S. 43	44
<i>Rent-A-Ctr., Inc. v. Canyon Television & Appliance Rental, Inc.</i> (9th Cir. 1991) 944 F.2d 597	48
<i>Rubin v. Coors Brewing Co</i> (1995) 514 U.S. 476.....	45, 57
<i>Schneckloth v. Bustamonte</i> (1973) 412 U.S. 218.....	42
<i>Ysursa v. Pocatello Educ. Ass'n</i> (2009) 555 U.S. 353.....	44
California Cases	
<i>Beames v. City of Visalia</i> (2019) 43 Cal.App.5th 741	59
<i>Benson v. Kwikset Corp.</i> (2007) 1552 Cal.App.4th 1254	45, 57
<i>Bullock v. City and County of San Francisco</i> (1990) 221 Cal.App.3d 1072	47
<i>Byington v. Superior Court of Stanislaus County</i> (1939) 14 Cal.2d 68	37
<i>Chevron U.S.A. Inc. v. County of Monterey</i> (2023) 15 Cal.5th 135	56
<i>City of Dana Point v. California Coastal Comm'n</i> (2013) 217 Cal.App.4th 170	55
<i>Daly v. San Bernardino County Bd. of Supervisors</i> (2021) 11 Cal.5th 1030	13, 36, 37
<i>Deepwell Homeowner's Protective Association v. City Council of Palm Springs</i> (1965) 239 Cal.App.2d 63, 65	47, 53
<i>Dosch v. King</i> (1961) 192 Cal.App.2d 800	37

<i>DVD Copy Control Assn., Inc. v. Bunner</i> (2003) 31 Cal.4th 864	44
<i>In re Est. & Guardianship of Davis</i> (1966) 246 Cal.App.2d 290	55
<i>Est. of Murphy</i> (1971) 16 Cal.App.3d 564	55
<i>Etchart v. Pyles</i> (1951) 106 Cal.App.2d 549	42
<i>Feinberg v. Doe</i> (1939) 14 Cal.2d.24	52
<i>Flahive v. City of Dana Point</i> (1999) 72 Cal.App.4th 241	55
<i>Franklin v. Leland Stan. Junior University</i> (1985) 172 Cal.App.3d 322	44
<i>Goat Hill Tavern v. City of Costa Mesa</i> (1992) 6 Cal.App.4th 1519	39
<i>Greenfield v. Board of City Planning Com'rs of Los Angeles</i> (1935) 6 Cal.App.2d 515	47
<i>Homestake Mining Co. v. Superior Court</i> (1936) 11 Cal.App.2d 488	53, 58
<i>Kaanaana v. Barrett Business Servs.</i> (2021) 11 Cal.5th 158	56
<i>Korean American Fed. v. City of Los Angeles</i> (1994) 23 Cal.App.4th 376	14, 39, 57
<i>Meyer v. Arsenault</i> (1974) 40 Cal.App.3d 986	55
<i>Mills v. County of Trinity</i> (1979) 98 Cal.App.3d 859	58
<i>Paramount Pictures Corp. v. Davis</i> (1984) 228 Cal.App.2d 827	37

<i>People v. Mobile Magic Sales, Inc.</i> (1979) 96 Cal.App.3d 1	36
<i>People v. Padilla-Martel</i> (2022) 78 Cal.App.5th 139	14, 43
<i>People v. Venice Suites, LLC</i> (2021) 71 Cal.App.5th 715	24, 26, 28
<i>Planned Parenthood Shasta–Diablo, Inc. v. Williams</i> (1995) 10 Cal.4th 1009	44
<i>People ex. rel. San Francisco Bay Conservation and Development Commission v. Town of Emeryville</i> (1968) 69 Cal.2d 533	46
<i>Shakin v. Bd. of Med. Examiners</i> (1967) 254 Cal.App.2d 102	53
<i>Tonkin Distributing Co. v. Collins</i> (1942) 50 Cal.App.2d 790	45, 57
<i>Veyna v. Orange Cnty. Nursery, Inc.</i> (2009) 170 Cal.App.4th 146	54
<i>Wilkman v. Banks</i> (1953)120 Cal.App.2d 521	47, 49
<i>Wiseman Park, LLC v. Southern Glazer’s Wine & Spirits, LLC</i> (2017) 16 Cal.App.5th 110	51, 56

Federal Statutes

27 USC	
§ 205(d)	50
§ 205(e)	51
Code of Civil Procedure	
§ 526	23
§ 527	23
Ordinance 1340	20
Unlawful Business Practices Act	54

Winery Definition Ordinance	19
-----------------------------------	----

California Statutes

Cal. Civ. Pro.	
§ 904.1(a)(6)	36
Cal. Code Regs. Title 4	
§ 53	18, 38, 56
§ 53(a)(1)	17, 38, 56

Other State Statutes

Bus. & Prof. Code	
§ 17200.....	23
§ 23013.....	17
§ 23090.5.....	14, 32, 38
§ 23305.7.....	18, 38, 56
§ 23356.1.....	17, 38, 56
§ 23358(a)(2)	17
§ 23358(a)(2)-(4)	38
§ 23358(a)(3)	17, 20
§ 23358(a)(4)	17, 56
§§ 23358(a)-(d)	56
§ 23386(a)	18, 38, 56
§ 23558(a)(2)	56
§ 23558(a)(3)	56
§ 23790.....	39
Civ. Code	
§ 3482.....	<i>passim</i>

Napa County Code	
§ 1.20.020.....	23, 53, 58
§ 1.20.020(A).....	25
§ 1.20.020(A)(1).....	27
§ 2.94.....	40
§ 2.94.030(b).....	41
§ 15.12.010.....	27, 54
§ 16.04.560.....	27, 54
§ 18.08.040.....	13
§ 18.08.040(c).....	40
§ 18.08.040(H)(2).....	21, 39, 59
§ 18.08.370.....	20, 30, 40
§ 18.08.600.....	<i>passim</i>
§ 18.08.620.....	20, 28
§ 18.16.....	25
§ 18.16.020(A).....	<i>passim</i>
§ 18.16.020(H).....	<i>passim</i>
§ 18.144.040.....	<i>passim</i>
Napa County Code Title 18.....	27

Other Authorities

First Amendment.....	<i>passim</i>
Fourth Amendment.....	12, 33, 42
Fourteenth Amendment.....	42
Assembly Bill 2004.....	20
Cal. Const. Article XX, § 22.....	14, 17, 38
Cal. Rule of Court 8.112(c).....	36
Cal. Rule of Court 8.116.....	36, 59
vol. 1, Exh. 3, Ord. 511 § 12405.....	18, 19, 20, 40
vol. 3, Exh. 10, Ord. 947, § 12407.....	<i>passim</i>
U.S. Const. Amendment IV.....	43
